
Paving along Roadside and Allied Works between main gate and second gate at IPR campus.Bhat, Gandhinagar, Gujarat.  

Part I_ Technical Bid 
Page 10 of 258 

 

 

भाग- सी:  िव$तृत िनिवदा सूचना। 
PART-C: DETAILED TENDER NOTICE. 

 
Tender Notice No:  IPR/TN/CIVIL-PR/03/2024 (Two Bid System)  

!नदेशक, 'ला*मा अनसुधंान स1ंथान, इं4दरा 67ज के पास, भाट, गांधीनगर - गजुरात - 382 428, क> ओर से 

डीन (Bशासन) !नDनEलFखत कायI के Eलए पाL ठेकेदारN से दो बोEलयN मQ ई-!नSवदा मोड के माUयम से 

ऑनलाइन आइटम दर !नSवदाएं आम6ंLत    

 

On Behalf of the Director, Institute for Plasma Research, Nr. Indira Bridge, Bhat, Gandhinagar 

– Gujarat – 382 428, the Dean (Admin) invite online item rate tenders through e-tendering mode 

in two bids, from eligible contractors for the following works. 

1 एनआईट� न. NIT No.  IPR/TN/CIVIL-PR/03/2024  

2 काय$ का नाम 
 
 
 
 

 

Name of work 
 

आईपीआर प)रसर भाट, गाधंीनगर, गजुरात म3 म4ुय 5वार 

और दसूरे 5वार के बीच सड़क के >कनारे पे?वगं और 

सबं5ध काय$।  

 

Paving along Roadside and Allied Works between 

main gate and second gate at IPR campus. Bhat, 

Gandhinagar, Gujarat.  
  

3 काय$ का अनमुाBनत लागत Rs 1,98,73,174/- Dपये  

 

Estimated cost of Construction 

works (Rs) 
₹ 1,98,73,174/- 

4 बयाना राEश (EMD) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

D. 3,97,464 /- कG ईएमडी (तीन लाख स"ानवे हजार चार 

सौ चौसठ मा,) बीमा ज़मानत बांड /Kडमांड LाMट / पे ऑड$र 

/ सावPध जमा रसीद के Qप म3 अनसुचूी बRकS 5वारा TलाUमा 

अनसुधंान सVंथान,  भाट, गांधीनगर – 382428 के प� म" 

जमा क% जानी है। 

नोट: 

i) चेक के ,प म" ईएमडी 0वीकार नह3ं क% जाएगी। 

ईएमडी द0तावेज8 क% 0कैन कॉपी अपलोड करने के बाद ह3 

बोल3 जमा क% जा सकती है और बोल3 जमा करने क% 

अव@ध के भीतर मलू ई-DनEवदा अ@धकार3 के कायाGलय म" 

जमा क% जानी चाHहए। 
 

बोल3 अपेI�त ईएमडी के Jबना KाLत बोMलय8 को सरसर3 

तौर पर खाPरज कर Hदया जाएगा। 
 



Paving along Roadside and Allied Works between main gate and second gate at IPR campus.Bhat, Gandhinagar, Gujarat.  

Part I_ Technical Bid 
Page 11 of 258 

 

 

 
Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

 

 

 

EMD of Rs.3,97,464/- (Three Lakh Ninety Seven 

Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Four only) to be 

submitted in the form of Insurance Surety 

Bond/Demand Draft / Pay order / Fixed Deposit 

Receipt by Schedule banks in favour of Institute for 

Plasma Research, Bhat, Gandhinagar-382428. 

 

Note : 

i. EMD in the form of cheque will not be accepted.  

 

The bid can only be submitted after uploading the 

scanned copy of EMD Documents and original should 

be deposited in office of e-tender officer, within the 

period of bid submission as mentioned.  

 

Bids received without requisite EMD shall be 

summarily rejected. 
5 काय� समापन #क अव&ध 

 
 

Completion period 

 180 days (मानसनू अव#ध स%हत, य%द कोई हो) 
 

 

180 Days (Including monsoon period, if any) 
6 (न)वदा +#,या श/ुक 

 
 

Tender Processing Fee 

श/ूय 

 
 
NIL  

7 (न0पादन गारंट5 
 
 
 
Performance Guarantee 

 ! "#$% &'(% !" 5 %"#$ & '(" )*"+!,$" -./0"  0 " 15" '1/.2"  0 "
3$(,"4," !56"7108"10/0"90")-:0"+;!"' 5!"+!/!"-<| 

5 % of Tendered Value to be submitted within 15 days 

upon issue of Letter of Acceptance and before 

placing work order. 
 

8 सरु�ा जमा रा"श 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Security Deposit 

 

$न&वदा म*ूय का 2.5 %। सफल $न&वदाकता2 आईपीआर को 

अनबुधं के तहत >कए गए काय2 के "लए भगुतान करत े

समय BCयेक चाल ूEबल कF कुल रा"श का 2.5% कF दर से 

कटौती करने कF अनमु$त देगा, जब तक >क सरु�ा जमा 

कF परूL रा"श कF कटौती न हो जाए। 

2.5 % of the Tendered Value. The successful tenderer 

shall permit IPR to deduct a sum @ 2.5 % of gross 

amount of each running bill at the time of making 

payment to them for work done under the contract till 

deduction of full amount of Security deposit. 

 9 CPP Portal वेबसाइट  
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app  

पर देखने तथा डाउनलोड करने के )लए 

+नवेदा द- तावेज़ क/ उपल0धता 

�द. 16/10/2024 को 15:00 से 19/11/2024 को 15:00 

बजे तक 

 

 

 



Paving along Roadside and Allied Works between main gate and second gate at IPR campus.Bhat, Gandhinagar, Gujarat.  

Part I_ Technical Bid 
Page 12 of 258 

 

 

Availability of Tender Documents 

for view and download  on CPP 

portal website  
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app  

From 15:00 Hours on 16/10/2024 Up to 15:00 

Hours on 19/11/2024. 
 

10  

साइट 5विज़ट, य:द हो तो 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Site Visit, if any  

एज<)सय= >वारा साइट 5विज़ट(य:द हो) –:द. 23/10/2024 

को 15:00 बजे तक  सपंकC  अEधकारF –  सHुी 5Jयद)शCनी 

गदाम, JभारF अEधकारF, e-tender, PलाQमा अनसुधंान 

स-ंथान, इं:दरा पलु के पास, भाट, गांधीनगर-382428. 

!ाथ$मकता से ईमल ,वारा: etender.icdc@ipr.res.in या 

दरूभाष नबंर: -079-2396 2000, 2396 2296 के मा=यम से 

सपंक?  @कया जा सकता है| 

 
Site visit by Agencies (if any) – up to 15:00 Hours on   

23/10/2024 

 

Contact officer Ms. Priyadarsini Gaddam, officer in-

charge, e-tender, Institute for Plasma Research, Near 

Indira Bridge, Bhat, Gandhinagar -382428. 

Preferably by email: etender.icdc@ipr.res.in or 

through Tel No:-079-2396 2000, 2396 2296  
 

 DनEवदा दFतावेज पर बोलH पवू? 

FपIटHकरण कL मांग 

 
 
 

Seeking pre-bid clarification on  

Tender document  
 

आवेदक CPP portal वेबसाइट 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app  पर अपने !QनR 

को अपलोड करके Tद. 25/10/2024 को 15:00 बजे तक 

DनEवदा दF तावेज़ के बारे मV FपIटHकरण मांग सकता है।  
 

The applicant can seek clarifications regarding Tender 

document up to 15:00 Hours on 25/10/2024 by 

uploading their queries on CPP portal website 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app    

 

FपIटHकरण Tद.04/11/2024 को 15:00 बजे तक उसी वेब 

पोट?ल पर अपलोड @कया जाएगा। 
 
The clarifications will be uploaded on the same web 

portal by 15:00 Hours on  04/11/2024 

12 DनEवदाओं के ऑनलाइन जमा करने कL 

आरंभ तारHख और समय 
Start date and time of online 

submission of tenders 

%द. 05/11/2024  को 15:00 बजे से 

 

From 15:00 Hours on 05/11/2024.   

13 �न�वदाओं के ऑनलाइन जमा करने क+ 

अ�ंतम तार.ख और समय 
Last date and time of closing of 

online submission of tenders. 

%द.  19/11/2024 को 15:00 बजे तक 

 

15:00 Hours on 19/11/2024.  

 



Paving along Roadside and Allied Works between main gate and second gate at IPR campus.Bhat, Gandhinagar, Gujarat.  

Part I_ Technical Bid 
Page 13 of 258 

 

 

14 EMD जमा करने क+ अ�ंतम 

तार.ख। 
 

 

 

 

Last date for submission of EMD. 
 

स5ुी �7यद8श:नी गदाम, 7भार. अ>धकार. (e-tender), 

@लाAमा अनसुधंान सBंथान, भाट, गांधीनगर-382428 के 

काया:लय मI Jद.  20/11/2024 को 15:00 बजे या उससे 

पहले  

दरूभाष स.ं 079 23962000, 079-23962296  

 

On or before   15:00 Hours on 20/11/2024 in the 

Office of  Ms. Priyadarsini Gaddam, Officer In-charge 

(e-tender) , Institute for Plasma Research, Near Indira 

Bridge, Bhat, Gandhinagar -382428  

Phone no. 079 23962000, 079-23962296 

15 तकनीक� बोल# (भाग-I)  के ऑनलाइन 

खोलने क� तार#ख और समय 
 
 
 
 
 

Date and time of online opening of 

Technical Bid (Part –I) 
 

�द. 21/11/2024 को 15:00 बजे   

तकनीक� बोल# (भाग-I) &ला)मा अनसुधंान स2ंथान, भाट, 

गांधीनगर-382428 म= ऊपर दशा5ई गई तार#ख और समय 

पर खोल# जाएगी। 
 

On  21/11/2024 at 15:00 Hours   

Technical bid (Part-I) will be opened at Institute 

for Plasma Research, Near Indira Bridge, Bhat, 

Gandhinagar -382428 at the stipulated date and time as 

above. 

16 अह5ता <ा=त बोल#कता5ओ ं क� @वBीय 

बोCलयD (भाग-II) के खुलने क� तार#ख 

और समय। 
Date of opening of Price Bids (Part 

–II) of Technically qualified bidders 
 

इसक� सचूना बाद मH द# जाएगी। 
 

 

Will be notified at a later date. 



Paving along Roadside and Allied Works between main gate and second gate at IPR campus.Bhat, Gandhinagar, Gujarat.  

Part I_ Technical Bid 
Page 14 of 258 

 

- :  

PART-D: ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA  
   

बोल�दाता, जो #वय ंक( )न+न,ल-खत आव0यकताओ ंको परूा करत ेह7, केवल आवेदन करने के ,लए पा9 

ह:गे। सयं?ुत उAयम #वीकार नह�ं Dकए जात ेह7। 
The Bidders, who fulfill the following requirements on their own, shall only be eligible to apply. 

Joint ventures are not accepted. 
 

Sr. 

No. 
Eligibility Criteria 

Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(To be Scanned and Uploaded) 

Note: The bidders are requested to fill up the 

facts & figure in the prescribed format. 

Simply filling like Yes or No shall not be 

accepted. 

 

1. 

 

 

Should have satisfactorily completed 

Similar  works (s) in India,  having 

construction cost of Project as mentioned 

below,  during last 7 years as on ending 

previous day of last date of tender 

submission:  
(i) Three similar works each costing not less 

than  Rs. 79.49 in Lakhs or 

(ii) Two similar works each costing not less 

than Rs. 119.24 in Lakhs  or                                   

(iii) One similar work costing not less than      

Rs 158.99 in Lakhs.   
Note: 

Similar work” shall means Construction of 

RCC works/ Paving works / Paver block/ 

Parking work/ Civil Building works 

(Excluding Road works). 

The value of executed works will be brought 

to current costing level by enhancing the 

actual value of work at simple rate of 7 % 

per annum, calculated from the date of 

completion to last date of receipt of tender. 

Work Orders & Completion certificate for 

each qualifying completed work(s) issued by 

an officer not below the rank of Executive 

Engineer or Equivalent officer or Owner or 

Client. 

 

Note: 

Completion certificates for works 

issued by Private parties shall be 

supported by TDS (Tax deducted at 

Source) Certificates for the said cost. 

 

 

 

 

2. Should have average annual turnover of    

Rs. 99.37 lakhs on construction work 

during the last three consecutive years 

ending 31st March, 2024.  

Note: Year in which no turnover or Zero is 

shown, would also be considered for 

working out the average. 

Annexure -Form “A”: Financial 

information, Chartered Accountant 

certificate for the Annual financial turnover 

showing Profit & Loss. 

 

 

3 Should not have incurred any loss (profit 

after tax should be positive) in more than 

two years during the last five consecutive 

years ending on 31st March, 2024.  

Annexure –Form “A”: Financial 

information,  

Chartered Accountant certificate for the 

Annual financial turnover showing Profit & 

Loss.  

4. Should have valid minimum Bank solvency 

of a Scheduled Bank of Rs. 79.49 lakhs. 

Annexure Form “B”- Form of Bankers 

Certificate from a scheduled  Bank 



Paving along Roadside and Allied Works between main gate and second gate at IPR campus.Bhat, Gandhinagar, Gujarat.  

Part I_ Technical Bid 
Page 15 of 258 

 

5. a. The bidder shall be compliant with 

the Public Procurement (Preference to 

Make in India), Order 2017 (as amended 

from time to time) issued by Department 

for Promotion of Industry and Internal 

Trade (DPIIT), Ministry of Commerce 

and Industry. Also bidder must submit 

undertaking along with bid for local 

content of …. % offered in subject tender.  

 

b. “Only ‘Class-I local supplier’ as 

defined in Public Procurement (Preference 

to Make in India), Order 2017, are eligible 

to participate for subject tender “. 

 

 

Annexure-I, Self-Certification under 

preference to Make in India order Certificate 

 

Note:    

1. Any entity which has been barred by the Central/State Government, or any entity controlled by them from 

participating in any project and the bar subsists as on the date of Application, would not be eligible to submit an 

Application, individually. An Applicant should, in the last three years from the last day of submission of tender, 

have neither failed to perform on any contract, as evidenced by imposition of a penalty by an arbitral or judicial 

authority or a judicial pronouncement or arbitration award against the Applicant, nor been expelled from any 

project or contract nor have had any contract terminated for breach by such Applicant/ Consortium member. 

2. The firm has a valid working license (not expired) and a valid registration on certificate showing that the 

company is legally established under the law of government of India. 

3. The Firm should be qualified and not black listed by any government department / agencies. 

4. The bidder Firms should have executed similar nature of project as mentioned above in India only. 

5. The applicant should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar proceedings. 

6. FIRM’S RESPONSIBILITY BEFORE PROPOSAL SUBMISSION 

a. The Bidder shall be responsible for all the costs associated with the preparation of the Proposal and 

participation in the selection process. IPR will not be responsible or in any way liable for such costs, 

regardless of the conduct or outcome of the selection process. 

b. The Bidder shall ensure that the bid is complete in all respects and conforms to all requirements indicated in 

the Tender document. Incomplete bids are liable for rejection. 



Paving along Roadside and Allied Works between main gate and second gate at IPR campus.Bhat, Gandhinagar, Gujarat.  

Part I_ Technical Bid 
Page 16 of 258 

 

भाग- इ: द%तावेज* को %कैन और अपलोड 5कया जाना चा8हए | 

PART- E: DOCUMENTS TO BE SCANNED & UPLOADED 

सभंा�वत बोल%दाता सभी पा)ता मानदंड- को परूा करने और ऑनलाइन 5न�वदा द6तावेज जमा करने से 

पहले आव:यक सभी द6तावेज- के क<जे म= खुद को सतं@ुट कर=गे। इDछुक एज=Gसय- को बोल% जमा करने 

कH अवJध के भीतर 5नLनGलMखत सJूचय- के अनसुार द6तावेज- को 6कैन / भरना और अपलोड करना 

आव:यक है: 
 
Prospective Bidders shall satisfy themselves of fulfilling all the eligibility criteria and in possession 
of all the documents required before submission of online tender document. The interested 
agencies are required to scan / fill in and upload the documents as per following lists within the 
period of bid submission:  
 

�यान द�: बोल$दाताओ ंसे अनरुोध है 0क वे 3नधा45रत 6ा7प म� त;य< और आकंड़ ेको भर�। बस हां या नह$ं 

भरना Bवीकार नह$ं 0कया जाएगा। 
 
Note: The Bidders are requested to fill up the facts & figure in the prescribed format. Simply 
filling like Yes or No shall not be accepted. 
 

1 Proof of Eligibility Criteria No.1:  
 

(i) Work Orders & Completion certificate for each qualifying completed work(s) 

issued by an officer not below the rank of Executive Engineer or Equivalent officer 

or Owner or Client. 

 

Note: Completion certificates for work orders issued by Private parties shall be supported 

by TDS (Tax deducted at Source) Certificates for the said cost. 

 

(ii) Form “K” Performance Report for Completed works mentioned in Eligibility 

Criteria 1. 
 

2 Proof of Eligibility Criteria No. 2  

Annexure –Form “A”: Financial information, Chartered Accountant certificate for the 

Annual financial turnover showing Profit & Loss.  

3 Proof of Eligibility Criteria No. 3   

Annexure –Form “A”: Financial information, Chartered Accountant certificate for the 

Annual financial turnover showing Profit & Loss.  

4 Proof of Eligibility Criteria No. 4: Annexure Form “B”- Form of Bankers Certificate from 
a Bank. 

5 Proof of Eligibility Criteria No 5, 

Annexure-I , Self-Certification under preference to Make in India order Certificate 

6 Copy of  EMD shall be submitted (Scanned copy to be submitted online and original copy 

shall be submitted in physical form). 

7 Form “C”- Details of all Construction works completed during last 7 years ending last 

day of submission of tender.  
     8 Form “D”- Details of construction works Under Execution (Ongoing works) 

9 Form “E”- Information about Organization Structure 

10 Form “F”- List of Administrative & Technical staff available with the Bidder and that 
proposed to be deployed to complete  this  work in time 



Paving along Roadside and Allied Works between main gate and second gate at IPR campus.Bhat, Gandhinagar, Gujarat.  

Part I_ Technical Bid 
Page 17 of 258 

 

11 
Form “G”- Information about construction plant, Machinery, Equipment, Accessories, 
infrastructure facility proposed by the bidder and that proposed to be deployed to 
complete this work in time. 

12 Form “H” Mandate Form for Payment as per Format given. 

13 Form “I” Undertaking  to be furnished by Bidders       

14 Form “J” – Letter of transmittal (To be up-loaded on their letter-head ) 

15 PAN (Permanent Account Number) Registration / TAN Registration details 

16 GST Registration Certificate 

17 Form “K” Copy of Performance report  

18 Integrity Pact: letter from bidder to the Institute as per format in Tender. 

19 
ANNEXURE-II  - Self-Certification under Eligibility declaration from specified 
countries 

20 Memorandum of Association / Partnership deed (if required) 

21 Additional documents if any  to meet the eligibility criteria 

Note : Scanned copy of original certificates to be uploaded 

  
Note: 

1. The applicant may furnish any additional information, which they think necessary to 
establish their eligibility and capability to successfully complete the envisaged work. No 
information shall be entertained after last date of online submission of tenders unless it is 
called by the competent authority. If any information furnished by the applicant is found 
incorrect at a later stage, they shall be liable to be debarred from tendering /taking up of 
work in IPR. IPR reserves the right to verify the particulars furnished by the applicant 
independently and reject any application without assigning any reason. Prospective 
bidders shall satisfy themselves of fulfilling all the eligibility criteria before submission of 
the tender. The Institute reserves the right to not consider the tender documents of the 
bidders not fulfilling the stipulated criteria. 

 

2. It is important that the bidders mandatorily  upload the documents mentioned under sl. no. 1 

to 6, 13 & 14, 18&19, i.e. Documents related to Eligibility Criteria 1-5, EMD copy, Form 

“I” Undertaking  to be furnished by Bidders, Form “J” – Letter of transmittal (To be up-

loaded on their letter-head ), Integrity Pact: letter from bidder to the Institute as per format 

in Tender, and ANNEXURE-II - Self-Certification under Eligibility declaration from 

specified countries, along with all other documents as applicable. Non submission of any of 

these documents, the tenderer/bidder will stand disqualified from the tendering process and 

the bid of the bidder would be summarily rejected. IPR shall not accept any new document 

after bid opening. IPR may seek further clarifications and ask to submit additional 

documents only in support of documents/information already submitted. 
 



Paving along Roadside and Allied Works between main gate and second gate at IPR campus.Bhat, Gandhinagar, Gujarat.  

Part I_ Technical Bid 
Page 18 of 258 

 

PART- F   

TENDER EVALUATION PROCESS  

 

I. Technical Bid: 

  

The bidders shall be evaluated for Eligibility Criteria as per Part D above. After evaluation of 

Tender bids as per the Eligibility Criteria as mentioned, a list of qualified bidders shall be prepared. 

 

II. Price Bid:  
 

The prices of item(s) should be quoted in the Price Bid only. The Technically qualified bidders 

shall be notified about the date and time of opening of Price bid on the CPP Portal. 

 

The Price bid of Technically Qualified bidders shall only be opened.  

 

III. Award of Work: 

  

The lowest quoted bidder i.e.  L1 bidder shall be selected.  

 

 

Note:  

 

The Bidders are required to upload all the required documents on the e-Tender portal only, In case 

the required documents are not uploaded by the bidders or the bid does not contain mandatory 

information, the bidder will be summarily disqualified. The decision of Institute in regard of 

disqualification shall be final and binding. No claim whatsoever shall be admissible.  

 

 

 



Paving along Roadside and Allied Works between main gate and second gate at IPR campus.Bhat, Gandhinagar, Gujarat.  

Part I_ Technical Bid 
Page 19 of 258 

 

SECTION – 1     (iii) 
BRIEF PARTICULARS OF THE WORK 

 

!"ता%वत साइट इं"ट+,यटू फॉर 2ला4मा 6रसच8 प6रसर, इं�दरा !"ज के पास, भाट, गांधीनगर -382428   

म/ ि1थत है 
 

The proposed site is located at Institute for Plasma Research campus, Near Indira Bridge, Bhat, 

Gandhinagar – 382428  
 

:न;वदाकार को सलाह द? जाती है @क सBुी ;CयदEशGनी गदाम, ऑ@फसर इंचाजG ई-ट/डर, IPR (ईमेल): 

etender.icdc@ipr.res.in) से सपंकG  करके Dean (admin) , PलाQमा अनसुधंान स1ंथान कS पवूG अनमु:त से 

कायG 1थल पर जाने कS सलाह द? जाती है ता@क :नमाGण पानी और !बजल? के Eलए सभंा;वत दोहन !बदंओु ं

को ढेर करने के Eलए साइट[ के 1थान तक पहंुच के साथ खुद को / खुद को / खुद को प^र_चत @कया जा 

सके। इस काम को परूा करने वाले ठेकेदार स1ंथान के सरुbा ;व:नयमन और @कसी भी उपकरण, सचंालन, 

जल :नकासी, सरुbा इdया�द के ह1तांतरण के सबंधं म/ स1ंथान / पEुलस अ_धका^रय[ eवारा लगाए गए 

1थानीय सां;व_धक :नयम[ का सfती से पालन कर/गे। 
 

The tenderer is advised to visit the site of work with prior permission of Dean (Admin) Institute for 

Plasma Research by contacting Ms. Priyadarshini Gaddam, Officer In charge e-tender, IPR (Email: 

etender.icdc@ipr.res.in) within the specified period as mentioned in Notice, to acquaint 

himself/herself/themselves with access to sites location for stacking the materials probable tapping 

points for construction water and electric power. The contractor carrying out this work will strictly 

abide by security regulation of the Institute and also local statutory regulations imposed by the 

Institute / Police authorities regarding transshipment of any equipment, operation, drainage, 

security etc., wherever applicable.  

TENTATIVE SCOPE OF WORK: 

 
The Institute desires to carryout Paving along Roadside and Allied Works between main gate and 

second gate at IPR campus.Bhat, Gandhinagar, Gujarat. The work involves laying of geo-grids, 

stone pitching on slopes, laying of pavers blocks & Kerb stone as per specs, Construction of 

percolation wells and allied works etc. 
 
         

The tentative details are mentioned in the drawings, The same are attached in this Tender. 

 

The Construction is inclusive of providing all materials, labour, etc. with good quality 

workmanship , complete, so as the building/shed/structure is useable for the purpose and 

requirements it is constructed. 

 

 

 
 


